
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Chloe McCann
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: C.McCann@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : G Little, K Dolton, J Gonda, L Jones, B 
Barlow, Councillor R Walker, Councillor D Jones, S 
Taylor, Councillor A Simpson (Chair), S Hashmi, Dr J 
Schryer, D Lythgoe, Councillor T Tariq, V Hussain and S 
Downey.   

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 10)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2019 are attached.

Matters Arising: Letter regarding Minimum Unit Price is attached.

5  CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 11 - 44)

Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, Rochdale Borough Council will 
report at the meeting. Report attached.

6  LOCALITY PLAN REFRESH  

Chris Woodhouse Executive Officer Bury Council will report at the 
meeting.

7  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE BURY SYSTEM BOARD  (Pages 45 - 
58)

Dr Jeff Schryer will report at the meeting. Report attached

8  THE BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF  

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager Urgent Care Review will provide 
members with a verbal update.

9  INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW  (Pages 59 - 68)

Julie Gonda, Interim Director for Communities and Wellbeing will report at 
the meeting. Report attached.

10  LEARNING DISABILITIES RESPITE REVIEW  (Pages 69 - 76)



Julie Gonda, Interim Director for Communities and Wellbeing will report at 
the meeting. Report attached.

11  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



55

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Monday 21st October 2019

Present: Councillor David Jones, Leader of the Council,
Interim Executive Director Communities and 
Wellbeing, Julie Gonda; Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing Andrea Simpson (Chair); Councillor 
Roy Walker, Opposition Member, Health and 
Wellbeing; Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; 
Director of Public Health, L Jones; representing 
Northern care alliance, Steve Taylor.

Also in attendance:
K. Batt, Independent Chair Bury Safeguarding 
Board.
Mandy Symes, Head of Adult Safeguarding, Bury 
Council
Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Bury CCG
Margaret O’Dwyer, Deputy Chief Officer, Bury 
CCG
Chris Woodhouse, Executive Officer, Bury 
Council
Representing K Dolton, Tony Decrop, Assistant 
Director, Safeguarding.
Julie Gallagher – Democratic Services

Apologies:
Chair, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr Jeff 
Schryer);
Geoff Little, Chief Executive
D Lythgoe, Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
V Hussain, GMFRS

Public attendance:  1 member of the public was in attendance

HWB. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as an employee of the NHS.

HWB. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th July 2019 be approved as a correct 
record.

HWB. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



56

Nb; Further to the published agenda the Chair agreed that the agenda would be 
re-arranged the Bury System Urgent Care Review and Re-design Brief would be 
considered first.

HWB. BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF

Margaret O’Dwyer and Nicky Parker, Bury CCG, attended the meeting to provide 
members with an update of work being undertaken with regards to the Urgent 
Care Review.  The report proposed a number schemes and service reviews for 
prioritisation and development in 2020-21 based on work undertaken to date 
and discussions at the Clinical Cabinet and Professional Congress.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:
   
Responding to a Member’s question the Deputy Chief Executive reported that the 
proposals will be discussed at a number of fora, there will be opportunities for 
Elected Members to inform and develop the re-design brief as it progresses.  The 
Programme Manager reported that the urgent care review timeline will be as 
follows; during November work will be undertaken to ascertain urgent care best 
practice looking in particular at schemes in neighbouring authorities.  A report 
including details of the urgent care future model will be considered at the 
Strategic Commissioning Board in December; public consultation will commence 
in January 2020 with a view to commence implementation in March 2020. 

The Chair reported that the current urgent care system is complicated and 
difficult for patients to navigate.  The proposals must include a clear patient 
pathway and information and communication on when, where and how to access 
services.

Steve Taylor, representing the Northern Care Alliance reported that it is 
imperative that the work to redesign the urgent care system is undertaken in 
conjunction with the intermediate tier review.

The Deputy Chief Officer, Bury CCG reported that the use of technology is critical 
to the success of this work.

It was agreed:

The Bury System urgent care review and re-design brief will be a standing 
agenda item.

HWB. ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT

K. Batt, Independent Chair Bury Safeguarding Board and Mandy Symes, Bury 
Council, attended the meeting to provide members with an overview of the work 
undertaken in the last twelve months.  The Annual Report circulated to members 
in advance of the meeting provided information in respect of:

 Safeguarding activity
 Greater collaboration
 Details of meetings and work undertaken during 2018/19

Document Pack Page 2



57

 Plans for 2019/2020
 Data in respect of deprivation of liberty orders.

Two key measures were chosen by the Safeguarding Adults Board in order to 
monitor progress and development. Firstly, “The number of adults being abused 
is reducing” and secondly “The number of repeat incidents is reducing”.  With 
respect to the first measure the numbers have reduced from 413 in 2017/18 to 
227, in 2018/19.  Of the 442 adults supported via a safeguarding enquiry in 
2018/19, 107 also had a safeguarding enquiry within the previous 12 months 
prior. Compared to 116 in 2017/18.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:

Members discussed the failure of the Community Rehabilitation Company and 
the national Probation Service to attend meetings of the Adults Safeguarding 
Board.  The Head of Adult Safeguarding reported that on an operational level 
staff are very supportive, it is the regional staff that are invited to the Board and 
they will cover a number of authorities, they will receive the minutes.

Responding to a Member’s question, the Head of Adult Safeguarding reported 
that the PREVENT/CHANNEL programme will support those at risk of 
radicalisation across all ages.  The Assistant Director reported that targeted 
awareness raising of the Prevent programme has been undertak
[...]
//www.champspublichealth.com/


10.2019 version

Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Child Death Overview Panels and 2018 Annual Report 

Meeting Date

Contact Officer Wendy Meston , Rochdale Council

HWB Lead Lesley Jones

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion
x

Decision

Purpose of report:
To inform the Board of the findings of 

the 2018 CDOP Annual Report

Key Actions: To note the report and consider the 
recommendations and any further action 

for the Locality
What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication?

To share the report with the Local 
Safeguarding Board

Assurance and tracking process: The report has been considered by the 
Greater Manchester CDOP group

2. Introduction / Background

The Bury, Rochdale and Oldham (BRO) CDOP has been set up by Child Death Review 
(CDR) Partners, the Bury, Oldham and Heywood, Middleton, Rochdale CCG’s and Bury, 
Oldham and Rochdale Council’s to review the deaths of children under the requirements 
of the Children Act, 2004 and Working Together to Safeguard Children, 2018.  The 
tripartite approach covers a population of 641,846. The sector operates within a Greater 
Manchester (GM) framework for CDOP which includes the production of a GM CDOP 
Report and development of agreed standards and processes across GM.

Purpose
The purpose of the BRO CDOP is to undertake a review of all child deaths up to the age of 
18 years, normally resident in Bury, Oldham and Rochdale/HMR, irrespective of the place 
of their death. The BRO CDOP will adhere to the statutory guidance: Child Death Review 
Statutory and Operational Guidance (England) 2018: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-death-review-statutory-and-operational-
guidance-england

The three Councils and the three CCGs have agreed operational arrangements with 
partners based on the existing model that we have had for some years across Greater 
Manchester. 

Document Pack Page 11 Agenda Item 5

ht
[...]
2013 - 2018/19) ..... 31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Document Pack Page 15



4 

1.0 Executive Summary 
 

This is the seventh annual report which reviews the data taken from all four Child Death Overview 

Panels (CDOPs) across Greater Manchester (GM).  This report includes data from closed cases 

from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019.  

 

All under-18 child deaths are referred to a CDOP, and the findings are recorded and used to inform 

local strategic planning on preventing child death, safeguarding children and improving outcomes.  

The CDOP does not determine the cause of death; that is carried out by either the medical team or 

the coroner depending on the circumstances of the death.  The CDOP’s responsibility is to consider 

all the information around the child’s death, identify potentially modifiable factors, and lessons that 

can be learned.  The outcome of all cases closed by the CDOPs is collected nationally by the 

Department for Education to build up a picture of child deaths in the UK. 

 

1.1 Key Findings for Greater Manchester 

There were a total of 204 closed cases in 2018/19 with 217 notified deaths. The number of closed 

cases is less than in 2017/18 (274) as is the number of deaths notified (250). The time taken from 

notification of death to closure was between 31 and 2,328 days, with an average across GM of 297 

days.   

The large majority of child deaths in GM occurred in the first year of life; 42% of closed cases 

occurred in the first 28 days and 60% in the first 12 months.  This is a reduction from last year, when 

deaths in infants aged under 1 year accounted for 65% of closed cases, but the main causes of 

these deaths remain the same.  Most were due to events around the time of birth (perinatal or 

neonatal events), the next most common issue was genetic or congenital conditions. 

The older age groups: 1-4, 5-9, 10-14 and 15-17 accounted for 11%, 8%, 10% and 11% of deaths 

respectively. This does indicate a slightly wider spread of deaths throughout the age groups than in 

previous years, but the absolute numbers are too small to draw statistical conclusions.  Out of all the 

closed cases in 2018/19, 162 (79%) were classed as ‘medical’ causes, i.e. acute medical, 

chromosomal, chronic medical, malignancy, perinatal / neonatal event or infection.  Across GM, 82% 

of neonatal deaths were expected, falling to 45% of infants aged 28-364 days.  The pattern is more 

mixed across the older age groups, but again this could be due to small numbers.  However, in 

children aged 10-14 years, only around 1 in 5 deaths were expected which reflects a greater number 

of deaths from unexpected causes, such as health-related causes of death and trauma in this age 

group. This low percentage also reflects the good health of children in this age group, and that those 

with serious underlying conditions were likely to have died prior to the age of 10.  

The ratio of male to female deaths was similar to previous years (60% male, 40% female). However, 

in contrast to last year, the gender difference is more evident in some older age brackets, rather than 

infancy. Whilst deaths due to trauma and other external causes usually have a higher ratio of male 

to female deaths, in 2018/19 these were roughly equal, but numbers were small in this category (7 

males and 6 females). 

Modifiable factors were identified in 79 closed cases (39%) across GM, which is similar to the 

findings from 2017/18 (40%).  Smoking was still the most common modifiable factor (24 cases), 

followed by obesity (19). Access to health care or poor care management was the third largest 

modifiable factor (11) followed by substance misuse (10). 

Document Pack Page 16



5 

In 199 of the 204 closed cases in 2018/19 the ethnicity of the child was recorded.  Of these, 57% 

were from a white background, which is below the national rate of 63%.  Across GM there was a rate 

of 4.77 deaths p
[...]
the cases reviewed and closed by CDOPs during 2018/19. The number of 

cases notified in 2018/19 is referred to but full details are only available to analyse for cases that 

have been closed.  As the overall number of child deaths for GM is small compared to the size of 

population (204 closed cases for the whole of GM), all of the analysis has to be treated with some 

caution as variation between areas or over time may be due to chance. 

Whilst the absolute numbers are small, each child’s death represents many years of potential life 

lost and a huge loss to the family and community involved.  There is a need to ensure that all those 

affected have access to timely and appropriate support services, including specific provision for 

bereaved children. 

Both the number of closed cases and the number of notified cases have decreased slightly in 

2018/19 compared to those from the year before. There is not a clear trend in the number of child 

deaths across GM over the last few years as the small variations seen from year to year can be 

explained by chance. 

The large majority of child deaths in GM occurred in the first year of life; 42% of closed cases 

occurred in the first 28 days and 60% in the first 12 months.  This is a decrease on last year, when 

deaths in infants aged under 1 year accounted for 65% of closed cases, but the main causes of 

these deaths remain the same.  Most were due to events around the time of birth, perinatal or 

neonatal events, with the next most common issue being genetic or congenital conditions, which 

would have been present from before birth. 

The older age groups: 1-4, 5-9, 10-14 and 15-17 account for 11%, 8%, 10% and 11% of deaths 

respectively, which does indicate a slightly wider spread of deaths throughout the age groups than 

in previous years, but the absolute numbers are too small to draw conclusions.  From all the closed 

cases in 2018/19, most deaths (79%) were classed as ‘medical’ causes, i.e. acute m
[...]

Rochdale 51,463 27 24 36 29 13 26 27 

Bolton, Salford & Wigan CDOP 189,634 88 48 66 56 68 83 64 

Bolton 66,918 43 17 20 12 23 23 33 

Salford 54,881 27 12 19 23 21 27 16 

Wigan 67,835 18 19 27 21 24 33 15 

Stockport, Tameside & Trafford 166,675 52 62 54 50 48 58 40 

Stockport 62,372 18 18 14 20 21 24 17 

Tameside 49,349 16 15 25 14 16 16 10 

Trafford 54,954 18 29 15 16 11 18 13 

Greater Manchester 629,278 268 216 262 236 228 274 204 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 43



  

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



10.2019 version

Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title Bury System Board-Terms of Reference

Meeting Date 20th November 2019 

Contact Officer Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning and Business 
Delivery

HWB Lead Cllr Andrea Simpson, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Wellbeing

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Information Discussion Decision

Purpose of report: To present the Terms of Reference 
for the Bury System Board for 
approval.  

Key Actions: Approve the Terms of Reference
What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication?

None

Assurance and tracking process: The Bury System Board considered 
the Terms of Reference at their 
meeting on the 16th October 2019.

2. Introduction / Background

1. Introduction

1.1     The Transformation governance arrangements have recently been  
reviewed by the OCO and LCO which has resulted in the Bury Health 
and Social Care Transformation Board being replaced by a Bury 
System Board from October 2019.

1.2 The Bury System Board brings together key Partners across the Bury 
system with the intent to collaborate to bring about system wide 
change to achieve clinical and financial sustainability.  The agreed 
goal will be to improve the life chances for the Bury population, by 
maximising the use of the ‘Bury Pound’.  The impact on Partners in 
respect to Bury decisions which change the current delivery of 
services and flow of resources will be recognised to ensure there 
continues to be a stable delivery system in Bury to achieve 
improvements to the health and well-being of our population.

X

Document Pack Page 45 Agenda Item 7



10.2019 version

Page | 2

1.3     The core functions of the Board are to:

i) ensure overall clinical and financial sustainability of the Bury 
Health and Social Care system within a context of reducing 
resources.

ii) provide system leadership to enable the transformation of 
health and social care in Bury at the same time as addressing 
significant service pressures.

iii) deliver a balanced health and social care system, which closes 
the financial gap

2.0 Governance arrangements 

2.1 In line with existing governance and accountability arrangements, there is a 
need to ensure that the Terms of Reference for the Bury System Board are 
approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board and are reviewed on an annual 
basis (Please see Governance Structure at Appendix 1).

2.2 The Terms of Reference for the Bury System Board were considered at the 
System Board meeting on the 16th October 2019 and are recommended to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

2.3       A copy of the Terms of Reference are included at Appendix 2 of the report.

3. key issues for the Board to Consider

 The Terms of Reference reflect the existing governance arrangements in 
place.

 The Terms of Reference will be reviewed again in November 2020 in line 
with OCO/LCO governance structures. It was agreed that this date would 
be brought forward if required.

4. Recommendations for action

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the revised Terms of 
Reference for the Bury System Board

5. Financial and legal implications.

If necessary please seek advice from the Council Monitoring Officer Jayne 
Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 Officer Mike 
Woodhead (Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net).

 None

Document Pack Page 46

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Woodhead@nhs.net


10.2019 version

Page | 3

6. Equal
[...]
ow is this managed PT Oct/Nov 

3.4.  Understand current assessment and acceptance 

criteria for Respite 
PT Oct/Nov 

Issues with current Intermediate Care provision Service Review Aims

 Intermediate care in Bury requires clearer objectives and overall 

focus.

 A disproportionately high level of bed-based care that is 

financially unsustainable.

Current intermediate care services are fragmented and provided 

inconsistently resulting in inefficiency.

Some of our buildings are of lower quality.

Some of our services are expensive when compared to others

Services are not aligned to Best Practice.

No Intermediate Care at Home Service.

Rapid community response service is struggling to meet the level 

of demand and does not have the ability to manage complex 

health cases.

Building on the approved Intermediate Care Strategy further 

review the current commissioned service across health and social 

care to ensure that it meets the needs of service users in terms of 

capacity, performance and quality. 

Identify areas for development and improvements to benefit 

service users and enhance their experiences, and inform future 

commissioning 

Identify commissioning options to achieve a more sustainable 

Intermediate Care system.

Develop plans for moving from 'as is' to 'new service model'

Bury Intermediate Care Review 

Methodology

Refresh capacity and demand analysis

Review finance contract and performance of existing 

services

Process mapping the respite services pathways across 

health and social care.

Stakeholder Analysis & Engagement

Focus Group/Service User Engagement

Document Pack Page 65



 
 

 

 
Date: 4 November 2019 

Commissioning Review 
Intermediate Care Page 8 of 9 

 
 

3.5 Carry out estates review on existing provision SEG Oct/Nov 

3.6.  Refresh capacity and demand analysis PT Oct/Nov 

3.7 Review finance contract and performance of existing 

services 
PT Oct/Nov 

        

 Integrated 

Discharge Service 

4.1.  Identify
[...]
d as part of the project – this will be an 
iterative document 

Document Pack Page 71



 

 
Date: 4 November 2019 

Commissioning Review 
Learning Disabilities Respite Page 4 of 6 

 
 

Review of LD Respite/Short Breaks 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1    The aim of this project is to undertake a review and redesign of respite services in 
Bury for people with a Learning Disability. This is with a view to commissioning an 
equitable and sustainable borough wide Learning Disability (LD) respite provision that 
meets the needs of service users.  Current services give a lower quality experience in 
terms of meeting the needs of stakeholders as there is not a wide range of options for 
short breaks and respite. Issues include: lack of availability, consideration of value for 
money, limited choice and inconsistent allocation of nights available. 

 
1.2    A savings proposal and financial update report was submitted to the CCG Governing 

Body meeting on the 28th August 2019. The savings target attributed to this work is 
£700,000. 

 
1.3    This report provides the Strategic Commissioning Board with an update on progress 

against the Service Review of Learning Disability Respite/Short Breaks provisions 
commissioned by Bury Local Authority (LA) and the CCG. 

 
1.4    This report highlights progress made to date against the action plan. 
 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Commissioning of LD respite/short breaks are undertaken separately by LA and CCG. 

As a result, there is a lack of shared detailed knowledge across the LA and CCG of 
the needs of the Learning Disability cohort.   With the introduction of personalisation 
and personal budgets, people now have more choice and control over how they are 
supported to live their lives and be more independent. 

  
2.2 There has been some good progress in Bury and people with a Learning Disability 

have started to have greater choice and control by having their own tenancies, 
gaining employment and being part of their wider community. However, we are aware 
there is more to do. 

 
2.3 This review however, focusses on respite services across health and social care for 

both children and adults with learning disabilities. The review aims to: 

• To ensure that it meets the needs of service users in terms of capacity, 
performance and quality.  

• Identify areas for development and improvements to benefit service users and 
enhance their experiences and inform future commissioning.  

• To commission an equitable and sustainable service. 

• Improve outcomes for Service Users and their family where possible 

• Achieve financial savings. 
 
 

3. A Service Review LD Respite/Short Breaks 
 
3.1 Working in partnership, the CCG and LA we will be reviewing LD Respite/Short Break 

Document Pack Page 72



 

 
Date: 4 November 2019 

Commissioning Review 
Learning Disabilities Respite Page 5 of 6 

 
 

provision. The following methodology will be used: 
 

• Analysis of activity, finance, contract and performance; 

• Process mapping the respite services pathways across health and social care; 

• Clinical Service/Quality Review; 

• Carryout Quality Impact and Equality Impact Assessment 
 
3.2 A Task & Finish Group has been established to undertake this work. The Group meet 

fortnightly and have the following in place: 
 

• Terms of Reference 

• Governance - The Task and Finish group will report to the Joint Clinical 
Cabinet and Professional Congress. 

 

• Oversee review of current services and processes in partnership with the Local 
Authority and by engaging with providers and service users and their 
Carers/families. 

 

• Develop options for commissioning intentions for 2020/21 and possible options 
of pooled budgets. 

 

• Project Team 
- Kez Hayat - Commissioning Programme Manager, Bury CCG 
- Cathy Fines – Clinical Lead (Children), Bury CCG 
- Nigget Saleem – Clinical Lead (Learning Disability), Bury CCG 
- Nasima Begum -  Commissioning Manger, Bury CCG 
- Ruth Wheatley – St

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 20 November 2019

Present: Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr Jeff Schryer; 
Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, 
Julie Gonda; Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 
Andrea Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; Healthwatch 
Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of Public Health, L 
Jones and Representing the Voluntary, Community and 
Faith Sector Alliance, S Hashmi

Also in attendance: Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, Rochdale 
Borough Council; Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, 
Bury CCG; Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of 
Commissioning & Business Delivery/Deputy Chief 
Officer; Chris Woodhouse, Executive Officer, Bury 
Council and Chloe McCann, Democratic Services

Public Attendance: 1 member of the public was in attendance.

Apologies for Absence: David Jones, Leader of the Council; Geoff Little, Chief 
Executive; K Walker, Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust;
V Hussain, GMFRS and representing Northern care 
alliance, Steve Taylor

HWB.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration 
as an employee of the NHS.

HWB.2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB.3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

2. The letter on MUP to exchange Bury Metropolitan Borough Council to the 
Borough of Bury prior to submission. 

HWB.4 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, Rochdale Borough Council introduced 
the Child Death Overview Panel’s Annual Report. The report includes data from 
closed cases from April 2018 to 31 March 2019. The purpose of the Bury, 
Rochdale and Oldham Child Death Overview Panel is to undertake a review of all 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 November 2019

2

child death up to the age of 18 years, normally resident in Bury, Oldham and 
Rochdale, irrespective of the place of their death. 

There was a total of 204 closed cases in 2018/19 with 217 notified deaths. The 
large majority of child deaths in GM occurred in the first year of life; 42% of 
closed cases occurred within the first 28 days and 60% in the first 12 months. 
Smoking was still the most common modifiable factor (24) followed by obesity 
(19). Access to health care or poor care management was the third largest 
modifiable factor (11) followed closely by substance (10).

Following presentation of this item a Member raised questions around 
consanguinity. Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health assured the Health and 
Wellbeing Board that whilst this can result in an increased risk of child death’s, 
services have been put in place, dedicated to providing preconception advice. It 
was requested that pre-relationship advice may be more effective and processes 
should be put in place to help the public understand this message.  

During discussion of this item, question were raised around costs of staff time and 
resources to deliver services the report discussed. It was clarified that the services 
are already commissioned and no additional funding or responsibilities are require 
to continue.

In response to concerns raised around age ranges covered (0-18) and a request to 
consider providing services from 0-25. It was clarified that national guidance 
dictates the age range covered however, the SEND Code of Practice does cover 
children and young people up to the age of 25. The importance of flexibility in 
services was discussed and the Board requested that this be considered in the 
delivery of support.

It was agreed:

1. A follow-up report is to be produced on the recommendations outlined in 
the report. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the contents of the report.

HWB.5 LOCALITY PLAN REFRESH 

Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning & Business Delivery/Deputy Chief 
Officer and Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, provided members with an 
update of work being undertaken with regards to the Locality Plan. This was 
supplemented by a presentation, which proposed a 10 year long term plan and 
covered areas of progress and aspiration. The presentation outlined where we are 
now and our ambition for the future. The purpose of the current refresh is to 
inform Greater Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership.

Due to reporting restrictions it was requested that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
sign up to the themes and essence of what was presented. The report was 
presented as work in progress.

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were raised:
   



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 November 2019

3

Responding to a Member’s question Chris Woodhouse, Executive Officer reported 
that the recent consultation on Traffic and Transport will be inclusive in the 
Locality Plan.  

It was agreed:

1. The report will be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board by Friday 
22nd November.

2. Delegated sign off of the final plan is to be given to the Chair of Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

HWB.6 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE BURY SYSTEM BOARD 

Dr Jeff Schryer, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, presented Bury System 
Board Terms of Reference. The Health and Wellbeing Board were advised that the 
Bury System Board replaced the Health and Social Care Transformation Board. 
The agreed goal of the Bury Systems Board is to improve the life chances for the 
Bury population, by maximising the use of the ‘Bury Pound’.

The key issues for the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider are:

- The Terms of Reference reflect the existing governance arrangements in 
place

- The Terms of Reference will be reviewed again in November 2020 in line 
with OCO/LCO governance structures.

Following presentation of this item a Member requested the Bury Systems Board 
considers a representative from the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector.

It was agreed:

Note: Councillor Walker abstained from the vote.

1. That membership is looked at to consider representation from the 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing board approve the revised Terms of 
Reference for the Bury System Board

HWB.7 THE BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF 

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Urgent Care Review provided a verbal 
update on urgent care an important service for the most vulnerable people in 
the Borough. Members were advised that the services that have been 
redesigned so far are extended working hours for GP’s, GP Quality Scheme, 
expansion of the Green Car Scheme and development of a local integrated 
service.

Areas pointed out for improvement under the review of urgent care is to 
improve four hour wait at the hospital, reduce admissions to hospital, make 
efficiencies and savings in services, redesign and simplify services. The aim 
of the review is to empower and support people to access the correct 
services. 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 November 2019

4

The current schedule for the review is as follows:
 Now– Shape what services may look like and gather further 

information on urgent care in the Borough.
 December – Determine the pieces of work required to deliver the 

review
 January – Develop a new model and engage in a public consultation 

February/March – Design the reviewed service
 April – Begin Implementation.

The members raised concerns in respect of on the day accessibility and how 
to manage demand and an ageing workforce. After discussions it was 
confirmed that steps are being taken to support individuals to choose the 
correct service to access depending on their needs. Dr Schryer, CCG Chair 
advised Members that the Primary Care Access Team are doing some audit 
work to check when the next appointments are and what their waiting times 
are. It was stated that there appears to be a miss match between public 
perception and accessibility. Furthermore it was clarified that the Primary 
Care Workforce Strategy is seeking to support staff to pass on knowledge 
and train them to best support the needs of the Borough. 

It was agreed:

1. That the update be noted.  
2. The item to continue as a standing item

HWB.8 INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing informed the 
meeting a scoping paper has been developed to take forward the Bury System 
Intermediate Care review and rebalance. A core aim of the review is to establish 
integrated discharge services and a communication and engagement plan.

It was agreed:

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the content of the report. 

HWB.9 LEARNING DISABILITIES RESPITE REVIEW 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing informed the 
meeting a scoping paper has been developed to take forward the Bury Learning 
Disability Respite Review. The aim of the project is to undertake a review and 
redesign of services in Bury for people with a Learning Disability. This is with a 
view to commissioning an equitable and sustainable borough wide Learning 
Disability respite provision that meets the needs of service users.

The review aims to:
- Ensure that it meets the needs of service users in terms of capacity, 

performance and quality
- Identify areas for development and improvements to benefit service users 

and enhance their experiences and inform future commissioning



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 November 2019

5

- To commission an equitable and sustainable service
- Improve outcomes for Service Users and their family where possible
- Achieve financial savings

It was agreed:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the content of the report.

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm)


